## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Charter

#### Chapter 359.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Island Falls Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Island Falls Water Company which were granted by chapter twenty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for two years from the passage of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

#### Chapter 360.

An Act to regulate fishing in the tributaries of Mount Blue pond, in Avon, in the County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries of Mount Blue pond, which pond is situated in the town of Avon, in the county of Franklin, for a period of four years from the date of the passage of this act.

Close time for fishing in Mount Blue pond.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken in violation of the provisions hereof.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 3. Provided, further, that this act shall not take effect until the commissioners of inland fisheries and game shall have caused notices to this effect to be posted, without expense to the state, along the banks of the waters to be affected by this law.

Notices shall be posted.

Approved March 21, 1907.